General Description
The MAX9722A/MAX9722B stereo headphone amplifiers
are designed for portable equipment where board space
is at a premium. The MAX9722A/MAX9722B use a
unique, patented DirectDrive architecture to produce a
ground-referenced output from a single supply, eliminat-
ing the need for large DC-blocking capacitors, which
saves cost, board space, and component height.

Stereo Headphone Amplifiers with Shutdown
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
LEFT
AUDIO
INPUT
DirectDrive OUTPUTS
ELIMINATE DC-BLOCKING
CAPACITORS.
FIXED GAIN ELIMINATES
EXTERNAL RESISTOR
NETWORK.
RIGHT
AUDIO
INPUT
SHDN
MAX9722B
Simplified Diagram
19-3049; Rev 1; 5/05
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
*EP = Exposed paddle.
Pin Configurations and Typical Operating Circuit appear at
end of data sheet.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP
MARK
MAX9722AETE -40°C to +85°C
16 Thin QFN-EP*
(3mm ✕ 3mm ✕
0.8mm)
AAX
MAX9722AEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP —
MAX9722BETE -40°C to +85°C
16 Thin QFN-EP*
(3mm ✕ 3mm ✕
0.8mm)
AAY
MAX9722BEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP —
Notebook and
Desktop PCs
MP3 Players
Flat-Panel Monitors
Cellular Phones
Smart Phones
PDAs
Portable Audio
Equipment
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
M
A
X
9
7
2
2
A
/M
A
X
9
7
2
2
B
5V, Differential Input, DirectDrive, 130mW
Stereo Headphone Amplifiers with Shutdown
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(PVDD = SVDD = +5V, PGND = SGND = 0V, SHDN = SVDD, C1 = C2 = 1µF, RL = ∞, resistive load referenced to ground, for
MAX9722A gain = -1V/V (RIN = RF = 10kΩ), for MAX9722B gain = -2V/V (internally set), TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted.
Typical values are at TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional